Financial leases  2.437.536   -   161.278

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  2.482.427.937   1.231.047   163.160.387

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3.477.659.720   26.529.686   206.658.032

Net Foreign Currency Liability Position

(2.702.400.888)  (5.920.688) (173.479.040)

AYEN ENERJİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated.)

38

19. FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (cont’d)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD,  and EURO.

10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number

indicates an increase in profit or loss.

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EURO denominated foreign exchange risk.

   June 30, 2022

   Profit/ Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation in USD against TL

USD net asset/liability   3.525.459  (3.525.459)

Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)

USD net effect   3.525.459  (3.525.459)

In case 10% appreciation in EURO against TL

EURO net asset/liability  (259.642.665)  259.642.665

Part of hedged from EURO risk (-)

EURO net effect  (259.642.665)  259.642.665

TOTAL  (256.117.206)  256.117.206

   December 31, 2021

   Profit/ Loss

   Appreciation of  Depreciation of

   foreign currency  foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation in USD against TL

USD net asset/liability   -  -

Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)   (7.905.895)  7.905.895

USD net effect   -  -

In case 10% appreciation in EURO against TL

EURO net asset/liability   (262.194.486)  262.194.486

Part of hedged from EURO risk (-)   -  -

EURO net effect   (262.194.486)  262.194.486

TOTAL   (270.100.381)  270.100.381

20. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

 None.